

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR BRADY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan E. Lowy
Christa Nicols
BRADY
840 First Street, NE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100
jlowy@bradyunited.org

Ryan R. Roberts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 632-4700

September 21, 2021

Rukesh A. Korde
Counsel of Record
Alexander Ely
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
820 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rkorde@cov.com

John F. Nelson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Bldg.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioners Seek a Right to Decide Who Lives and Who Dies in the Public Square.	2
II. Courts Limit Conflicting Constitutional Rights, and an Overly Broad Right to Bear Arms Conflicts with the Right to Live Safely.....	4
A. The Right to Live Safely Is a Foundational Constitutional Right.....	6
B. Courts Routinely Limit Conflicting Constitutional Rights.	7
C. An Overly Broad Right to Bear Arms Conflicts with the Right to Live Safely.....	11
III. Politically Accountable Branches Should Weigh Competing Constitutional Rights to Guns and to Safety.....	13
A. Legislatures Have Long Weighed Competing Rights When Individuals Seek to Carry Firearms in Public.	15
B. Legislatures Are Best Suited to Harmonize Public Safety and Second Amendment Rights.....	19

C. Courts Routinely Uphold Reasonable Regulation of the Right to Bear Arms to Ensure Public Safety	23
D. <i>Heller</i> Reaffirmed Longstanding Constitutional Guardrails on the Second Amendment.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	23
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Co. Rep. 1a, 4b, 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608).....	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> , 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 139 N.Y.S. 277 (App. Div. 1913).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	9

<i>Drake v. Jerejian</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	3, 25
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	26
<i>Garcetti v. Cebellos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	9
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (Ga. 1874)	2, 3, 25, 26
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	23
<i>Isaiah v. State</i> , 176 Ala. 27 (1911)	26, 27
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	14
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	14
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	8
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	8
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8

<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	6, 23
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 159 So. 3d 205 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	24
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	26
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	4
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	19
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, Tenn.</i> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	27
<i>Robertson v. U.S. ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Bibb</i> , 840 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	8

<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	24
<i>State v. Gohl</i> , 46 Wash. 408 (1907).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1984).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 711 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....	4
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Yates v. Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. VIII	31

U.S. Const. amend. X	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	14
U.S. Const. preamble	4

Statutes

1879 Tex. Crim. Stat. 24	18
Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. XCVI, 1881 Ark. Acts 191	18
Act of Apr. 8, 1933, no. 64, 1933 Ohio Laws 189.....	17
Act of Apr. 10, 1933, ch. 190, 1933 Minn. Laws 231	17
Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. XXXIV, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25	18, 24
Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	17
Act of Apr. 27, 1927, ch. 326, 1927 Mass. Acts 413	17
Act of Dec. 21, 1771, ch. DXL, 1771 N.J. Laws 343	15
Act of July 2, 1931, 1931 Ill. Laws 452.....	17
Act of July 7, 1932, no. 80, 1932 La. Acts 336.....	17
Act of June 2, 1927, No. 372, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887	17
Act of June 11, 1870, ch. XIII, 1870 Tenn. Pub. Acts 28	17
Act of Mar. 2, 1934, no. 731, 1934 S.C. Acts 1288	17
Act of Mar. 7, 1934, ch. 96, 1934 Va. Acts 137.....	17

Act of Mar. 13, 1872, ch. 100, 1872 Kan. Sess. Laws 210	18
<i>An Act Concerning Crossbows and Handguns,</i> 33 Hen. 8, c. 6 (1541) (Eng.)	15
Ark. Code Ann. ch. 48 § 1498 (1894)	18
Kan. Gen. Stat. § 1003 (1901)	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 1897	21
New Jersey Act, ch. 9 (1686)	18
Sullivan Law, ch. 195, § 1, 1911 N.Y. Laws 442	21
Uniform Machine Gun Act, ch. 206, 1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245	17
Other Authorities	
3 Statutes of the Realm 832	15
Aaron Karp, <i>Estimating Global Civilian- Held Firearms Numbers, Small Arms Survey</i> (2018)	13
Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer, <i>The Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (1881)	18
Asia Simone Burns, <i>Police Say DeKalb Gunman Used Anti-Gay Slur Before Shooting Man</i> , Atlanta Journal- Constitution (June 6, 2019)	12
Campbell Robertson, Christopher Mele, and Sabrina Tavernise, <i>Eleven Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged with Twenty-Nine Counts</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 27, 2018)	12

Carl T. Bogus, <i>Gun Control and America's Cities: Public Policy and Politics</i> , 1 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 440 (2008).....	20
Christopher Ingraham, <i>What 'Arms' Looked Like When the 2nd Amendment Was Written</i> , Wash. Post (Jun. 13, 2016)	13
<i>The Economic Cost of Gun Violence</i> , Everytown Research & Policy (Feb. 17, 2021)	9
Emani Payne, <i>27 Years Later: Luby's Massacre Survivors Share Their Stories</i> , KCEN-TV (Nov. 13, 2018)	29
<i>The Facts That Make Us Act</i> , Brady (captured Sept. 16, 2021).....	30
<i>Firearm Violence Prevention</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (captured Sept. 16, 2021)	30
<i>Gabby's Story</i> , Giffords.com	10
Gal Tziperman Lotan et al., <i>Orlando Nightclub Shooting Timeline: Four Hours of Terror Unfold</i> , Capital Gazette (May 31, 2017)	29
<i>Gun Violence in America</i> , Everytown Research & Policy (Apr. 27, 2021)	30
Joe Barrett, <i>Militia Member Sentenced in Alleged Plot to Kidnap Michigan Gov. Gretchen Whitmer</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Aug. 25, 2021)	3
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (J. Gough ed. 1947)	2, 5

John W. Cox, <i>More Than 256,000 Students Have Experienced Gun Violence at School Since Columbine</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 13, 2021)	10
Jonathan Lowy & Kelly Sampson, <i>The Right Not to be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns, and the Constellation of Constitutional Liberties</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 187 (2016)	5, 24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	3
Josiah Bates, <i>Teen Gunman Charged After 2 Killed During Kenosha Protests</i> , TIME (Oct. 14, 2020)	12
<i>Key Statistics</i> , Brady United (Sept. 18, 2021)	9
Lisa Buie, <i>Curtis Reeves, Suspect in Movie Theater Shooting, Released on Bail</i> , Tampa Bay Times (July 11, 2014)	12
Lisa Roose-Church, <i>‘Stand Your Ground’ Defense Raised in Road Rage Case</i> , Detroit Free Press, (Oct. 7, 2014)	12
<i>Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech, Report of the Review Panel</i> , Virginia Tech Review Panel, ch. III (Apr. 16, 2007)	29
Nikki Graf, <i>A Majority of U.S. Teens Fear a Shooting Could Happen at Their School, and Most Parents Share Their Concern</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 18, 2018)	10

Report of the N.Y. State Joint Legislative Comm. on Firearms & Ammunition (1965).....	22
Reva B. Siegel, J. Blocher, <i>Why Regulate Guns?</i> , 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 11 (2020).....	11
<i>Revolver Killings Fast Increasing</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 1911)	21
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017).....	15
Ryan Parker et al., <i>Bell Gardens Mayor Daniel Crespo Fatally Shot at Home; Wife Released</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 30, 2014)	12
Sophie Bethune, Elizabeth Lewan, <i>One- Third of U.S. Adults Say Fear of Mass Shootings Prevents Them from Going to Certain Places or Events</i> , Am. Psychol. Ass'n (Aug. 15, 2019)	10
State of New York., Report of the N.Y. State Joint Legislative Comm. on Firearms & Ammunition (1965).....	18
Steven Heyman, <i>The First Duty of Government: Protection, Liberty, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 507 (1992).....	31
Sydney Isenberg, <i>10 Years Later: A Timeline of the Fort Hood Shooting that Took the Lives of 13 People</i> , ABC 25 (Nov. 4, 2019)	30

Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (1651)	4
<i>Thompson Submachine Gun</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (last accessed July 8, 2021)	16
